
 

 

 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held in CIVIC SUITE 0.1A 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN 
on THURSDAY, 19 JUNE 2014 at 7:00 PM and you are requested to 
attend for the transaction of the following business:- 
 
 

APOLOGIES 

 
 ((((  

Contact 
(01480) 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings 
held on 21st May and 4th June 2014. 
 

Mrs H J Taylor 
388008 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable 
pecuniary, non-disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary 
interests in relation to any Agenda item.  See Notes below. 
 

 

3. APPOINTMENT OF EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS   
 

 

 To note those Members appointed to hold responsibility for 
executive powers and duties determined by the Executive 
Leader. 
 
The following portfolios were approved by the Cabinet in May 
2013: 

• Strategic & Delivery Partnerships 

• Strategic Planning & Housing 

• Healthy & Active Communities 

• Environment 

• Resources 

• Customer Services 

• Strategic Economic Development & Legal 
 
Those Members appointed as Executive Councillors for 
Healthy and Active Communities and Planning Strategy and 
Housing were also appointed ex-officio Members respectively 
of the Licensing and Protection Panel/Licensing Committee 
and Development Management Panel. 
 
The Executive Leader was appointed ex-officio Member of the 
Employment Panel. 
 

 

4. HINCHINGBROOKE COUNTRY PARK JOINT GROUP   
 

 

 To appoint four Members to serve on the Hinchingbrooke 
Country Park Joint Group. 

 



 

 

 

5. DEVELOPMENT PLAN POLICY ADVISORY GROUP   
 

 

 To appoint seven Members to serve on the Development Plan 
Policy Advisory Group. 
 
A Sub-Group of the Cabinet that is exercising any decision- 
making powers delegated to it by the Cabinet must include 
only Cabinet Members.  Those whose terms of reference are 
merely advisory can include non-Cabinet Members. 
 

 

6. MEMBER DEVELOPMENT WORKING GROUP   
 

 

 To appoint six cross party Members to the Member 
Development Working Group. 
 

 

7. SAFETY ADVISORY GROUP   
 

 

 To appoint five Members to serve on the Safety Advisory 
Group. 
 

 

8. ONE LEISURE HUNTINGDON SPORTS CENTRE JOINT 
COMMITTEE   

 

 

 To appoint three Members to serve on the Joint Committee. 
 

 

9. PROVISIONAL OUTTURN 2013/14 (REVENUE & CAPITAL)  
(Pages 7 - 24) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Resources. 
 

C Mason 
388157 

10. CORPORATE CONSULTATION AND ENGAGEMENT 
STRATEGY  (Pages 25 - 48) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Policy and Performance Officer 
seeking approval of the Consultation and Engagement 
Strategy. 
 

L Sboui 
388032 

11. WIND ENERGY DEVELOPMENT IN HUNTINGDONSHIRE 
2014 SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT  (Pages 
49 - 52) 

 

 

 To receive a report from the Landscape Officer on Wind 
Energy Development in Huntingdonshire 2014 Supplementary 
Planning Document. 
 
A hardcopy of the Supplementary Planning Document has 
been circulated to Cabinet Members only. To access a copy of 
the document online, please click on the following link which 
will direct you to the District Council’s Planning Consultation 
Portal:- 
 

P Bland 
388430 



 

 

http://consult.huntsdc.gov.uk/portal  
 
 

12. A14 CAMBRIDGE TO HUNTINGDON - RESPONSE TO 
HIGHWAYS AGENCY DEVELOPMENT CONSENT ORDER 
PRE-APPLICATION STATUTORY CONSULTATION   

 

 

 To receive a report from the Head of Development outlining the 
Council’s response to the Highways Agency Development 
Consent Order Pre-Application Statutory Consultation (TO 
FOLLOW). 
 

A Moffat 
388400 

13. SERVICE DELIVERY OPTIONS FOR LEGAL AND IMD  
(Pages 53 - 56) 

 

 

 To consider a joint report by the Managing Director, Head of 
Legal and Democratic Services and IMD Service Manager. 
 

C Meadowcroft/ C Hall 
388021/388116 

14. WASTE POLICIES  (Pages 57 - 76) 
 

 

 To receive a report from the Operations Manager on the 
Council’s Waste Policies.  
 

E Kendall 
388635 

15. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 

 

 To resolve:- 
 

that the public be excluded from the meeting because 
the business to be transacted contains information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 

 

 

16. POTENTIAL SALE OF HDC LAND AT HERMITAGE ROAD, 
EARITH  (Pages 77 - 84) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Lead Housing Strategy Manager. 
 

Ms J Emmerton 
388203 

17. RECYCLING CONTRACT AWARD   
 

 

 To receive a verbal report from the Head of Operations. 
 

E Kendall 
388635 

 Dated this 11 day of June 2014  
   

 
 Head of Paid Service 

 
Notes 
 
1. Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 



 

 

 (1) Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests 
and unless you have obtained dispensation, cannot discuss or vote on 
the matter at the meeting and must also leave the room whilst the 
matter is being debated or voted on. 

 
 (2) A Member has a disclosable pecuniary interest if it - 
 
  (a) relates to you, or 
  (b) is an interest of - 
 
   (i) your spouse or civil partner; or 
   (ii) a person with whom you are living as husband and wife; or 
   (iii) a person with whom you are living as if you were civil partners 
 
  and you are aware that the other person has the interest. 
 
 (3) Disclosable pecuniary interests includes - 
 
  (a) any employment or profession carried out for profit or gain; 
  (b) any financial benefit received by the Member in respect of expenses 

incurred carrying out his or her duties as a Member (except from the 
Council); 

  (c) any current contracts with the Council; 
  (d) any beneficial interest in land/property within the Council's area; 
  (e) any licence for a month or longer to occupy land in the Council's 

area; 
  (f) any tenancy where the Council is landlord and the Member (or 

person in (2)(b) above) has a beneficial interest; or 
  (g) a beneficial interest (abo
[...]
nts for these activities should operate in accordance 
with guidelines agreed by the Council and available via the following link 
filming,photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf or on request 
from the Democratic Services Team.  The Council understands that some 
members of the public attending its meetings may not wish to be filmed.  The 
Chairman of the meeting will facilitate this preference by ensuring that any 
such request not to be recorded is respected.  

 

Please contact Mrs H Taylor, Senior Democratic Services Officer, Tel No. 
01480 388008/e-mail Helen.Taylor@huntingdonshire.gov.uk /e-mail:   if 
you have a general query on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your 
apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like information on 
any decision taken by the Cabinet. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed 
towards the Contact Officer.  

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers 
except during consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of 
Agenda/Minutes/Reports or would like a  

large text version or an audio version  
please contact the Democratic Services Manager 

and we will try to accommodate your needs. 
 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the 
Meeting Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via 
the closest emergency exit. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the CIVIC SUITE 

0.1A, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, 
PE29 3TN on Wednesday, 21 May 2014. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J D Ablewhite – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors B S Chapman, J A Gray, 

N J Guyatt, T D Sanderson and D M Tysoe. 
   
 APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
R B Howe. 

 
 

86. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 10th April 2014 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

87. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

88. THE FUTURE OF MEMBERS IT - CALL IN   
 

 Further to Minute No. 13/84 and with the assistance of a report by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-Being) (a copy of which 
is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet considered the 
deliberations of the Panel following its “call in” of the decision made 
by the Cabinet on the Future of Members IT at its meeting on the 10th 
April 2014. 
 
Members were advised that the Panel had recognised the need to 
remove Members’ connectivity to the Council’s network for security 
purposes and had noted that the Authority had secured two domain 
names which could be used for Members’ email addresses to create 
a consistent and professional approach. 
 
With regard to the Cabinet’s decision to withdraw printed agendas 
and reports for Members meetings, where possible, the Panel had 
expressed concern with regard to the increased costs which Members 
might incur when printing documents at home and sought clarification 
that printed agendas and reports would be provided on request. In 
response, the Deputy Executive Leader stressed that the 
arrangements were flexible and those wishing to have a printed 
agenda would be able to. 
 
On the issue of newly elected or re-elected Members being required 
to participate in the new scheme, the Panel had felt that the decision 
should refer to the offer of financial assistance to enable the purchase 
an iPad. In the discussion that ensued, Executive Councillors 
reiterated that the minimum requirement for members to participate in 

Agenda Item 1

1



 

 

the arrangements was the ownership of a desk based PC. 
Furthermore, the Cabinet felt the recommendations of the Panel were 
too prescriptive and did not offer the flexibility of the approved 
scheme. 
 
Having referred to the need to gain Public Services Network 
compliance, to respond to the support expiry deadline for Windows 
XP and to improve on Members’ existing IT experience and given the 
significant savings related to the scheme, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the views expressed by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel (Economic Well-Being) be noted; and 

 
(b) that the resolution at Minute No 13/84 of the Cabinet 

meeting held on 21st May 2014 be reaffirmed. 
 

89. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 

 RESOLVED 
 
that the public be excluded from the meeting because the 
business to be transacted contained exempt information which 
would disclose information relating to an individual and would 
be likely to reveal the identity of that individual 

 

90. SENIOR OFFICERS' PANEL - CABINET NOTIFICATION   
 

 The Managing Director reported on the outcomes of the meetings of 
the Senior Officer’s Panel which had interviewed short listed 
candidates for seven newly established senior officer posts. 
 
Having been acquainted with the requirement of paragraph 4 (e) of 
the Officer Employment Procedure Rules, the Cabinet confirmed that 
there was no material or well founded objection to the Panel’s 
proposals with regard to the offer of appointments to the following 
positions: 
 

� Corporate Director (Services); 

� Corporate Director (Delivery); 

� Head of Community; 

� Head of Leisure & Health; 

� Head of Resources; 

� Head of Development; and 

� Head of Customer Services. 

 
 

91. COUNCILLOR N J GUYATT   
 

 The Executive Leader referred to the impending retirement of 
Councillor N J Guyatt who would not be seeking re-election to the 
District Council in tomorrow’s elections. Particular tribute was paid to 
the contributions made to the Council during his three years as 
Deputy Executive Leader and his commitment to Huntingdonshire 
since 1998. 

2



 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

3



4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Civic Suite, 

Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on 
Wednesday, 4 June 2014. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J D Ablewhite – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors B S Chapman, D B Dew, 

J A Gray, R B Howe, T D Sanderson and 
D M Tysoe. 

   
   
 
 

1. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

2. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 

 RESOLVED 
 
that the public be excluded from the meeting because the 
business to be transacted contained exempt information which 
would disclose information relating to an individual and would 
be likely to reveal the identity of that individual 

 
 

3. SENIOR OFFICERS PANEL - CABINET NOTIFICATION   
 

 The Chairman the Senior Officer’s Panel, Councillor S Cawley 
reported that the original candidate selected for the post of Head of 
Customer Services had withdrawn from the process.  In these 
circumstances, an offer of appointment had been made to an 
alternative candidate.  Having received details of the candidate and in 
accordance with the requirement of paragraph 4 (e) of the Officer 
Employment Procedure Rules, the Cabinet confirmed that there was 
no material or well founded objection to this appointment. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

5



6

This page is intentionally left blank



Public 
Key Decision – No 

 

 
HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
Title: Provisional Outturn 2013/14 (Revenue and Capital) 

 
 
Meeting/Date: Cabinet 

19 June 2014 
  
Executive Portfolio: Resources: Councillor J A Gray 
 
Report by: Head of Resources 
 
Ward(s) affected: All Wards 
 

 
Executive Summary:  
 
Members will be aware that over the past year they have been receiving more 
detailed financial performance monitoring reports which has enabled them to make 
more informed decisions on the achievement of their fina
[...]

 
Recommendation(s): 
The Cabinet is requested to: 
 
1. note, in respect of revenue the: 

• 2013/14 provisional outturn of £20.5m. 

• reasons for the £2.2m variance to the 2013/14 Original Budget (Table 2 
of the main report). 

 
2. note, in respect of capital the: 

• 2013/14 provisional outturn of £10.1m 

• reasons for the £1.8m variance to the 2013/14 Update Capital 
Programme (Table 4 of the main report). 

 
3. approve, in respect of revenue and based on the provisional outturn noted in 1 

above: 

• a contribution to the Special Reserve of £0.9m. 

• to the establishment of a “Capital Investment” Earmarked Reserve and a 
contribution of £1.5m. 

 
4. approve a delegation for the Head of Resources: 
 

i. to adjust the revenue contributions noted in 3 above, in consultation with 
the Portfolio Holder for Resources and the Managing Director, if the 
actual outturn varies to that noted in 1 by more than 2.5%. 

 
ii. to commence a Zero Based Budgeting review programme across the 

Council, to be funded from the Special Reserve, and to update the 
Cabinet on a quarterly basis. 

 

8



3 
 

1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1 Members of the Cabinet will recall that over the past year there has been an 

improvement in the frequency of reporting the forecast financial position, more rigorous 
financial monitoring and improved transparency in the information supplied. These 
improvements have included the Cabinet receiving, on a monthly basis, the Financial 
Performance Monitoring Suite and all members receiving the Financial Dashboard.  

  
1.2 With regard to the financial outturn, in the past Cabinet have received a report in July 

noting the “actual” outturn; however best practice is that as soon as the “provisional” 
cash outturn is established, this is reported to Cabinet so they can consider the 
treatment of any forecast variance from the approved budget. Therefore, in the spirit of 
continuing on the path of increasing financial transparency, it is now opportune to
[...]
ist in 
the general course of the development management  process when considering 
wind turbine proposals. 

         
            Adoption by Cabinet in June 2014 would give the SPD additional appropriate  

weight in respect of the ongoing appeal process and the forthcoming Public 
Inquiry concerning the proposed wind farm at Bicton, north of Kimbolton. 

         
 
 
8.                    LIST OF APPENDICES INCLUDED 

        
           Appendix A: Draft SPD ‘Wind Energy Development in Huntingdonshire 2014”    
           Appendix B: Revised Statement of Consultation   
 
 
           BACKGROUND PAPERS 
           None 
 
 
 
           CONTACT OFFICER:  
 
           ENQUIRIES ABOUT THIS REPORT TO PAUL BLAND, PLANNING SERVICE   
           MANAGER (POLICY) 01480 388400  

52



Public - Yes 
Key Decision - Yes 

 
HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
Title/Subject Matter: Service Delivery Options for Legal and IMD 

 
 

Meeting/Date: Overview & Scrutiny (Economic Well-Being) - 12th June 
2014 
Cabinet – 17th June 2014 

  

Executive Portfolio: Customer Services and 
Strategic Economic Development and Legal 

 

Report by: Managing Director 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
IMD Service Manager 

 

Ward(s) affected: All (indirectly) 

 

 
Executive Summary: 
 

 

To consider the possible options for developing shared services, initially with regard to Legal 
and ICT services. 
 

Recommendation(s): 
 
That Cabinet endorse:- 
 

1. The cessation of negotiations with LGSS; and, 
2. The continuation of discussions with SCDC.  

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 13

53



 
 

1. WHAT IS THIS REPORT ABOUT? 

1.1 To consider the possible options for developing shared services, initially with regard 
to Legal and ICT services. 

 

2. BACKGROUND 

2.1 Following several months of detailed discussions between relevant officers from the 
Council and LGSS COMT considered the outline business cases for Legal, IMD and 
Revenues and Benefits to enter into potent
[...]
WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY/BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Following implementation of the charge for the 2nd garden bin, feedback was 

received from a small number of residents who wished to pay for more than one 
additional bin.  When the charge was introduced in 2013 residents were limited 
to only one additional chargeable bin.  Now the charge has been in place for 
nearly a year and renewal notices about to be sent out there is an opportunity to 
review this policy.   

 
2.2 As the number of requests for an additional chargeable bin has been quite low, 

in terms of service delivery operationally there is the opportunity to increase the 
number of chargeable bins allowed to two per property.  This will contribute to 
generating additional income for the Council and also allow those properties 
who generate larger amounts of garden waste additional capacity.  The charge 
will remain the same, at £40 per bin for the period 1 July 2014 to 30 June 2014.   

 
2.3 The Council operates a collection point for waste at the edge of property where 

it meets the public highway. When the wheeled bin service was introduced, 
remote properties accessed from private/unadopted roads, where collections 
had taken place from the property, were continued with only new properties, or 
properties which were assessed following collection issues changed to a 
collection point on the public highway.   

 
2.4 Collection of these remote properties can incur a significant amount of time for 

our collection crews.  In addition many of these properties are located down 
roads in very poor condition and there have been instances where we have 
caused damage to our vehicles incurring vehicle repair and maintenance costs.  
These roads are not normally built to highway standard, often have soft verges 
and overhanging trees.  In addition a number of roads have to be reversed 
down for considerable distances, sometimes in the dark, with no safe place for 
an employee to operate as a reversing assista

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Civic Suite, 

Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on 
Thursday, 19 June 2014. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J D Ablewhite – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors B S Chapman, D B Dew, 

J A Gray, T D Sanderson and D M Tysoe. 
   
 APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
R B Howe. 
 

 IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillor T Hayward  
 

4. MINUTES   
 
 The Minutes of the meetings of the Cabinet held on 21st May and 4th 

June 2014 were approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

5. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 No declarations were received. 

 

6. APPOINTMENT OF EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS   
 
 RESOLVED 

 
(a) that executive responsibilities for the Municipal Year 

2014/15 be allocated as follows:- 
 

Strategic & Delivery 
Partnerships 

Councillor J D Ablewhite 

Strategic Planning & 
Housing 

Councillor D B Dew 

Commercial Activities (to 
include Leisure Centres, 
CCTV, Document Centre) 

Councillor R Howe 

Operations & 
Environment 

Councillor D M Tysoe 

Resources (to include 

Corporate Estates and 
Capital Projects) 

Councillor J A Gray 

Customer Services (to 

include IT, Car Parking 
(Operational & Policy)) 

Councillor B S Chapman 

Strategic Economic 
Development & Legal (to 
include Licensing & 
Protection, Communities 
and Voluntary Groups) 

Councillor T D Sanderson 



 

 

 
(b) that the Executive Leader of the Council be appointed to 

serve as an ex-officio Member of the Employment Panel; 
and 

(c) that Executive Councillors be appointed to serve as ex 
officio Members of the Panels as follows: 

 

Executive Councillor for 
Strategic Planning & 
Housing 

Development 
Management Panel 

Executive Councillor for 
Strategic Economic 
Development & Legal 

Licensing and Protection 
Panel/ Licensing 
Committee. 

 
 
 

7. HINCHINGBROOKE COUNTRY PARK JOINT GROUP   
 
 RESOLVED 

 
that Councillors T Hayward, B Hyland, T D Sanderson and R J 
West be appointed to serve on the Hinchingbrooke Country 
Park Joint Group for the ensuing Municipal Year.  

 
 

8. DEVELOPMENT PLAN POLICY ADVISORY GROUP   
 
 RESOLVED 

 
that Councillors Mrs B E Boddington, P L E Bucknell, E R 
Butler,  D B Dew, B Farrer and Mrs P Longford be appointed 
to serve on the Development Plan Policy Advisory Group for 
the ensuing Municipal Year. 

 

9. MEMBER DEVELOPMENT WORKING GROUP   
 
 RESOLVED 

 
that Councillors M G Baker, S Cawley, I Curtis, D B Dew, A 
Hansard, P Kadewere and R G Tuplin be appointed to serve 
on the Member Development Working Group for the ensuing 
Municipal Year. 

 

10. SAFETY ADVISORY GROUP   
 
 RESOLVED 

 
that Councillors Mrs B Boddington, J W Davies, A Hansard, R 
Harrison, Mrs P A Jordan and  be appointed to serve on the 
Safety Advisory Group for the ensuing Municipal Year. 

 
 

11. ONE LEISURE HUNTINGDON SPORTS CENTRE JOINT 
COMMITTEE   

 
 RESOLVED 



 

 

 
that Councillors S Cawley, R Howe and T D Sanderson be 
appointed to serve on the One Leisure Huntingdon Sports 
Centre Joint Committee for the ensuing Municipal Year. 

 

12. PROVISIONAL OUTTURN 2013/14 (REVENUE & CAPITAL)   
 
 The Cabinet received a report by the Head of Resources (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) outlining the provisional 
revenue and capital outturn for 2013/14 together with the 
deliberations of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-
Being) thereon. 
 
Executive Councillors were pleased to note that as a result of under 
spending the Council had been successful in saving an additional 
£2.2 million, £0.9 million of which would be placed in the Special 
Reserve with the remaining £1.5 million being used to establish a 
“Capital Investment” Earmarked Reserve. 
 
Having concurred with the Panel that a programme of Zero Based 
Budgeting would improve the management of the budget, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the report be received and the provisional outturn 
and spending variations for the Revenue and Capital 
Budgets for 2013/14 be noted; 

 
(b) that a contribution of £0.9 million be transferred to the 

Special Reserve; 
 
(c) that a “Capital Investment” Earmarked Reserve be 

established and a contribution of £1.5 million be 
transferred to this; 

 
(d) that in the event that the actual outturn figure varies by 

more than 2.5% of that noted in (a) above, the Head of 
Resources, after consultation with the Executive 
Councillor for Resources and the Managing Director, be 
authorised to adjust the revenue contributions to the 
Special and Capital Investment Reserves accordingly; 
and 

 
(e) that the Head of Resources be authorised to commence 

a Zero Based Budgeting Review Programme across the 
Council, to be funded from the Special Reserve and to 
update the Cabinet on a quarterly basis. 

 

13. CORPORATE CONSULTATION AND ENGAGEMENT STRATEGY   
 
 By way of a report by the Policy and Performance Officer (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet was invited to 
consider a revised and enhanced Corporate Consultation and 
Engagement Strategy for 2014-2017 together with an associated 
action plan and guidance appendices. 
 



 

 

In so doing, Members were advised that the Strategy had been 
developed in consultation with the Overview and Scrutiny (Social 
Well-Being) Consultation Processes Working Group and reflected the 
Council’s vision outlined in the Corporate Plan. Having noted the 
conclusions reached by the Panel in relation to Member involvement 
and consulting with public sector partners, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the contents of the Corporate Consultation and 
Engagement Strategy for 2014-2017 and the associated 
action plan and guidance appendices be approved. 

 

14. WIND ENERGY DEVELOPMENT IN HUNTINGDONSHIRE 2014 
SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT   

 
 Further to Minute No 13/24 and by way of a report by the Landscape 

Officer, Planning Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) Members were acquainted with the outcomes of the 
consultation exercise undertaken on the draft Supplementary 
Planning Document (SPD) – “Wind Energy Development in 
Huntingdonshire”.  
 
Members were reminded that the new SPD had been prepared to 
update, clarify and replace the existing SPD document adopted by the 
Council in 2006. The document reflects the publication of the National 
Policy Framework (NPPF) and Planning Practice Guidance on 
Renewable and Low Carbon Energy. 
 
Having noted the document had been endorsed by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (Environmental Well-Being) and the Development 
Management Panel, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the Wind Energy Development in Huntingdonshire 
Document be adopted as Supplementary Planning Policy 
Guidance; and 
 

(b) that the Head of Development be authorised to approve 
any minor consequential amendments to the text and 
illustrations prior to publication, after consultation with the 
Executive Member for Planning and Housing Strategy. 

 

15. A14 CAMBRIDGE TO HUNTINGDON - RESPONSE TO HIGHWAYS 
AGENCY DEVELOPMENT CONSENT ORDER PRE-APPLICATION 
STATUTORY CONSULTATION   

 
 (Councillor T Hayward, Ward Councillor for Buckden, was in 

attendance and spoke on this item.) 

With the assistance of a report by the Head of Development (a copy 
of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet was acquainted 
with a suggested response to the pre-application statutory 
consultation exercise being undertaken by the Highways Agency on 



 

 

the A14 Improvement Scheme. 

Members were advised that the project had changed slightly since it 
was first reported to Cabinet on 17th October 2013, with the previously 
suggested tolling element of the scheme being dropped and a 
significant change in the proposed alignment of the route in the 
Brampton area. However, the remainder of the proposal contained 
many features for which the Council had been lobbying for including 
the proposed off-line A14 route to the south of Huntingdon and 
Godmanchester, the upgrading of the A1 between Alconbury and the 
A14 and the removal of the Huntingdon Viaduct. 

Councillor Hayward was invited to address the Cabinet. He drew 
attention to the objections raised by Buckden Parish Council to the 
proposed removal of the Huntingdon Viaduct. It was argued that there 
were no supporting figures for the anticipated future traffic 
movements and the possible pollution levels and that the advantages 
of retaining the viaduct outweighed the three reasons given for its 
removal.  In conclusion, Councillor Hayward urged the Cabinet to 
reconsider its support for the demolition of the viaduct. In response 
the Transport Team Leader explained that retention of the viaduct 
would result in the reclassification of the existing road as a local road 
for which the County Council had confirmed that they would not be 
prepared to fund the maintenance of. 

The Cabinet also were apprised of the outcome of debate on the 
matter at the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Environmental Well-
Being) and the contents of written representation by Councillor Bates. 
In that respect, Members concurred with the Panel and Councillor 
Bates that the Council’s response should be strengthened so that the 
District Council reserves its position on matters of detail, such as the 
mitigation of the impact of the development on affected villages thus 
protecting areas of the District affected by the development.  

In drawing their conclusions, the Cabinet recognised the benefits of 
the proposals, inter alia, in terms of separating local and thorough 
traffic, improving traffic movements between and around Huntingdon, 
Godmanchester, St Ives and Hinchingbrooke, addressing air quality 
issues, and presenting regeneration and development opportunities in 
the locality. In acknowledging that there could also be opportunities to 
improve the existing A1 and A428, Executive Councillors reiterated 
that the District Council’s financial contribution to the scheme 
remained dependant on the removal of the Huntingdon Viaduct, the 
creation of an improved new local road network for the town and the 
construction works commencing by 2016. 

Having noted that Highways Agency would continue to work with 
Officers of the District Council to ensure the best possible solution for 
Huntingdonshire, the Cabinet 

RESOLVED 

that the Head of Development, after consultation with the 
Executive Councillor for Strategic Planning and Housing and 
the Executive Leader, be authorised to respond to the 



 

 

Highways Agency Consultation on the upgrade of the A14 as 
outlined in the Annexes to the report, subject to the 
strengthening of paragraph 4(g) of Annex C to include the 
words “the District Council reserves its position on matters of 
detail, such as the mitigation of the impact of the development 
on affected villages, on which it will negotiate with the 
Highways Agency” 

 

16. SERVICE DELIVERY OPTIONS FOR LEGAL AND IMD   
 
 By way of a joint report by Managing Director, Head of Legal and 

Democratic Services and IMD Service Manager (a copy of which is 
appended in the the Minute Book) the Cabinet were acquainted with 
the outcome of discussions with LGSS on the possible development 
of a shared service arrangement for Legal and ICT services. The 
report had been considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Economic Well-Being) whose comments were relayed to the 
Cabinet. 
 
Given the prospect of a joint strategic framework between this 
Authority and South Cambridgeshire District Council and the 
opportunities this would present for a genuine shared service model, 
the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the cessation of negotiations with LGSS be 
endorsed; and 
 

(b) that the continuation of discussions with South 
Cambridgeshire District Council on a possible shared 
service model be supported. 

 

17. WASTE POLICIES   
 
 By way of report by the Operations Manager (a copy of which is 

appended in the Minute book) the Cabinet was invited to consider 
proposed revisions to the Council’s Waste Collection Policies in 
relation to the collection points for wheeled bins/sacks and for remote 
properties (farms and lodges) and additional green bins. 

Members were advised that following the introduction of a charge for 
collecting second green bins, enquiries had been received from 
residents wishing to have more than one additional bin.  It was 
explained that now the charge has been in place for nearly a year 
there was the opportunity to increase the number of chargeable bins 
allowed to two per property which could be promoted within the 
renewal notices. 

With regard to the proposed changes to policies 12A and 12B, 
relating to collection points, the Executive Councillor for Operations 
and Environment referred to the deliberations of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (Environmental Well-Being) on the matter.  In 
acknowledged that further work was required, including a survey of all 
affected properties to identify a full range of options, Councillor Tysoe 
suggested that these changes be deferred pending completion of this 



 

 

work.  Having noted that the Panel’s Waste Collection Policy Working 
Group had agreed to assist the Head of Operations and the Executive 
Member with the review, the Cabinet  

RESOLVED 

(a) that the proposed amendments to the Council’s Waste 
Collection Policies in respect of additional green bins, 
namely Policy 31D, 31H and 31I, as outlined in the 
report now submitted be approved; and 

 

(b) that the proposed changes relating to the collection 
points for wheeled bins/sack and remote properties 
(farms and lodges) be deferred for further clarification as 
to the properties affected. 

 

18. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
 RESOLVED 

 
that the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
because the business to be transacted contains information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information). 

 
 

19. POTENTIAL SALE OF HDC LAND AT HERMITAGE ROAD, 
EARITH   

 
 The Cabinet considered a report by the Lead Housing Strategy 

Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Annex to the Minute 
Book) seeking approval for the proposed disposal of Council-owned 
land at Hermitage Road, Earith for affordable housing development. 
The report had been considered also by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel (Economic) whose comments were relayed to the Cabinet. 

In discussing the contents of the report, Executive Councillors 
stressed the importance of providing affordable housing for the village 
and asked that the award of local nomination rights to the Council for 
the affordable homes built on this site be explored. Whereupon, it was 

RESOLVED 

 that the disposal of land at Hermitage Road, Earith to BPHA 
be approved on the terms set out in the report now submitted. 

 

20. RECYCLING CONTRACT AWARD   
 
 Further to Minute No 13/40 and with the assistance of a briefing paper 

(a copy of which is appended in the Annex to the Minute Book), the 
Head of Operations updated the Cabinet on the procurement process 



 

 

and evaluation of the tender submissions received for the bulking, 
transportation, sorting and onward sale for the reprocessing of 
recyclable materials for authorities from the RECAP partnership. 
Particular mention was made of the financial benefits of the new 
contract for the Council and the possibility that the range of items 
collected may increase. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


